243,790 186,750 230,593 336,412

   Cash and short-term deposits
   Thai Baht   12 12,695 12 13
   US Dollar   3,298 52,655 3,298 52,655
   Euro   211 3,189 211 3,189
   Chinese Renminbi   22,696 219 – –
   Egyptian Pound   3,092  2,267 3,092 2,267
   Others   8,658 65 – –

   37,967 71,090 6,613 58,124

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to Thai Bath, United
States Dollar, Euro, Chinese Renminbi, Egyptian Pound, Canadian Dollar, Bangla Taka and Indian Rupee.

NoTES To THE FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
(CoNTINUED)

IrIs CorporatIon berhad annual report 2016 155

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUmENTS (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management (continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the
financial year.

   EFFECT oN
   PRoFIT
   FoR THE
   CHANGE IN FINANCIAL EFFECT oN
   RATE yEAR EqUITy
   GRoUP   Rm’000 Rm’000

   31 march 2016
   Thai Baht   +10% 1 1
   -10% (1) (1)

   US Dollar   +10% 6,856 6,856
   -10% (6,856) (6,856)

   Euro   +10% 2,181 2,181
   -10% (2,181) (2,181)

   Chinese Renminbi   +10% 1,042 1,042
   -10% (1,042) (1,042)

   Egyptian Pound   +10% 300 300
   -10% (300) (300)

   Others   +10% 3,327 3,327
   -10% (3,327) (3,327)

   31 march 2015
   Thai Baht   +10% 1,635 1,635
   -10% (1,635) (1,635)

   US Dollar   +10% (2,464) (2,464)
   -10% 2,464 2,464

   Euro   +10% 1,340 1,340
   -10% (1,340) (1,340)

   Chinese Renminbi   +10% (1,246) (1,246)
   -10% 1,246 1,246

   Egyptian Pound   +10% 317 317
   -10% (317) (317)

   Others   +10% (108) (108)
   -10% 108 108

NoTES To THE FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
(CoNTINUED)

our journey moves forward 156

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUmENTS (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management (continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

   EFFECT oN
   PRoFIT
   FoR THE
   CHANGE IN FINANCIAL EFFECT oN
   RATE yEAR EqUITy
   ComPANy   Rm’000 Rm’000

   31 march 2016
   Thai Baht   +10% 1 1
   -10% (1) (1)

   US Dollar   +10% 7,242 7,242
   -10% (7,242) (7,242)

   Euro   +10% 2,256 2,256
   -10% (2,256) (2,256)

   Chinese Renminbi   +10% 3 3
   -10% (3) (3)

   Egyptian Pound   +10% 304 304
   -10% (304) (304)

   Others   +10% 2,651 2,651
   -10% (2,651) (2,651)

   31 march 2015
   Thai Baht   +10% 1 1
   -10% (1) (1)

   US Dollar   +10% 8,307 8,307
   -10% (8,307) (8,307)

   Euro   +10% 1,346 1,346
   -10% (1,346) (1,346)

   Chinese Renminbi   +10% 1,491 1,491
   -10% (1,491) (1,491)

   Egyptian Pound   +10% 317 317
   -10% (317) (317)

   Others   +10% 116 116
   -10% (116) (116)

NoTES To THE FINANCIAL STATEmENTS
(CoNTINUED)

IrIs CorporatIon berhad annual report 2016 157

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUmENTS (continued)

 (b) Financial risk management (continued)

  (iv) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating
interest rates.

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial
year.

   EFFECT oN
   PRoFIT
   FoR THE
   CHANGE IN FINANCIAL EFFECT oN
   RATE yEAR EqUITy
   GRoUP   Rm’000 Rm’000

   31 march 2016   +1% (1,780) (1,780)
   -1% 1,780 1,780

   31 march 2015   +1% (1,514) (1,514)
   -1% 1,514 1,514

   ComPANy

   31 march 2016   +1% (1,776) (1,776)
   -1% 1,776 1,776

   31 march 2015   +1% (1,182) (1,182)
   -1% 1,182 1,182

 (c) Fair value measurement

   The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short term
borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

   It was not practicable to estimate the fair value of the Group’s investment in unquoted shares due to the lack of
comparable quoted prices in an active market and the fair value cannot be reliably measured.

   There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2015: no transfer in either
directions).